
Meeting contact Darren Cranshaw or email dcranshaw@southribble.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2019, 6.00 PM

WHEEL ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

3 Minutes of the Last Meetiing (Pages 3 - 6)

Held on 30 May 2019, to be signed as a correct record.

4 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 7 - 20)

Report of the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
attached.

5 Internal Audit Progress Report as at 31 August 2019 (Pages 21 - 28)

Report of the Interim Head of Shared Assurance attached.

6 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 and June 
Quarter Monitoring 2019/20

(Pages 29 - 64)

Report of the Interim Section 151 Officer attached.

7 Governance Committee Forward Plan (Pages 65 - 66)

Latest version of the Governance Committee’s forward plan 
attached.

Public Document Pack



Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Ian Watkinson (Chair), James Flannery (Vice-Chair), Christine Melia, Angela Turner, 
Damian Bretherton, Colin Clark and Margaret Smith

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Tuesday, 26 November 2019 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Governance Committee Thursday 30 May 2019

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 30 May 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), C Melia, A Turner, 
Colin Clark and Margaret Smith

OFFICERS: Jane Blundell (Deputy Section 151 Officer), Tony Furber 
(Principal Financial Accountant (Interim)), Janice Bamber 
(Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services), Dave Whelan 
(Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Simon 
Hardman (Grant Thornton PLC) and Coral Astbury (Trainee 
Governance and Member Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Dianne Scambler (Governance and Member Services Team 
Leader), Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & 
Democratic Services), Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the 
Council and Leader of the Labour Group), Councillor Alan 
Ogilvie and Councillor Phil Smith, Dianne Scambler 
(Governance and Member Services Team Leader), Darren 
Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services)

PUBLIC: 1

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor’s Damian Bretherton and James Flannery. 

2 Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made.

3 Minutes of Last Meeting

Referring to Minute number 48 Members asked for confirmation from the External 
Auditors that information had been circulated to the previous Committee regarding 
Local Authorities trading in the Affordable Housing Sector. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on Thursday 14 March 
2019 to be agreed as a correct signing for by Chair.

4 Draft Annual Governance Statement

The Committee received a report of the Interim Monitoring Officer presenting the 
Council’s Draft Annual Governance Statement, providing assurance on the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Governance Committee Thursday 30 May 2019

standards of corporate governance spanning all the Council’s priorities and covering 
all activities.

Member’s attention was drawn to the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
(Appendix C) and they were asked to note the progress made against the Annual 
Governance Statement 2018 (Appendix B).

The Interim Monitoring Officer explained to Members that the draft annual statement 
was backward looking and that suggested amendments could be made before the 
end of July at which point the statement would come back as a final version.

Members queried why some actions on the Annual Governance Statement 2018 
were no longer included on the Annual Governance Statement 2019. The Interim 
Monitoring Officer assured that work had been done on these actions and that the 
wording would be altered to reflect this.

Referring to Appendix C of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2019, 
Members emphasised the importance of including a defined timescale for the 
completion of proposed actions along with a responsible officer. It was explained by 
the Interim Monitoring Officer that it was normal practice to complete all actions by 
year end but the comments of the Committee would be taken into consideration for 
when the Final Annual Governance Statement comes back before Committee in July 
2019.

The Leader of the Council suggested a number of areas within the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2019 such as the Constitution, Financial Procedure Rules 
and the Scheme of Delegation as something that the Governance Committee may 
wish to focus on over the coming months. This was acknowledged and the Interim 
Monitoring Officer responded by assuring that steps would be taken to look at items 
on the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019.

Resolved: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

5 Audit Plan 2019/20

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Shared Assurance 
Services that sought the Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the 
period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance explained that the plan would normally come 
before Committee in March but due to the elections in May it was decided to defer 
the plan until May when a new Committee would be appointed.

The plan had been constructed following an assessment of audit need. Utilising a 
risk based approach which considers a number of factors such as financial risk, time 
lapsed since last audit and items in the Corporate Plan.

Members sought clarification from the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services 
that work had now been done under ICT as this was classed as critical. In response, 
it was explained that ICT was classed as critical due to the size of the risk area. An 
independent audit had already been undertaken on ICT by Merseyside Independent 

Page 4



3

Governance Committee Thursday 30 May 2019

Audit. A meeting was due to take place between the Interim Head of Shared 
Assurance and the Director of Customer and Digital to discuss the areas identified in 
the report.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the Audit Plan 2019/20 is approved.

6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services presented a report which provided 
a summary of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service from April 2018 to 
March 2019.

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services advised that 78% of the Internal 
Audit Plan was complete for the year 2018/19, with the overall assurance rating’s 
ranging from adequate to full. Only two areas had been assigned a Limited rating. 
Property Repairs and Maintenance and Commercial Properties.

Members noted that with regards to commercial properties there seemed to be some 
concerns in relation to the accuracy of the Council’s asset register and asked for 
further information.

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services explained that there had been 
some duplication of the assets on different registers and that further work was 
needed to align some assets to the Land Registry records.

With this in mind Councillor Ogilvie, who was in the audience, asked the External 
Auditors if this was an area that would be given further scrutiny in the forthcoming 
audit. External audit responded to say that although this was an area that would be 
looked at in more detail it was usual to find some discrepancies and that he wasn’t 
unduly concerned.

The Leader of the Council raised his concern at the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 
only being 78% complete, when in previous years it had been fully completed. He 
asked the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services if this was due to a lack of 
resource. The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services responded by agreeing 
with the Leader that they were under resourced and that there was no resilience in 
the team. There had been a number of staffing issues over the year and owing to the 
fact that she was an Interim appointment she was unsure if she could access the 
budget required to increase capacity in the team. The Interim Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that if resource was needed a suitable budget would be located for this 
and clarity would be given to the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services on the 
process.

The Leader of the Council commented on the level of detail in the Internal Audit Plan 
2018/19. It was confirmed by the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services that 
she had followed the previous year’s layout believing this to be satisfactory for the 
Committee, but this would be addressed in the future.

In response to the Chair, the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services also 
agreed to bring an update on the issues raised to the next Committee meeting in 
July.

Page 5



4

Governance Committee Thursday 30 May 2019

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

7 Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2018/19

The Committee received a report from the Deputy Section 151 Officer presenting the 
Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2018/19. The report advised Members 
of the statutory requirements for signature, audit, inspection and publication of the 
accounts and of their role in the process leading up to the formal submission of the 
accounts for approval by the 31 July 2019.

Members were advised that although the Statement of Accounts was currently in 
draft form, it was considered good practice to bring to Committee for comments to 
prepare for the final accounts in July. It was highlighted to Members that the overall 
financial position of the Council was good.

Members commented on the use of the traffic light system, with “off-track” actions 
being highlighted as both red and amber. The Deputy Section 151 Officer responded 
that the comments would be taken on board for when the final statement of accounts 
is presented.

Members from the Committee were very pleased with the Statement of Accounts 
and praised the Deputy Section 151 Officer and the Principal Financial Accountant 
(Interim) for their presentation of the report. It was requested by Members that the 
explanation that had been provided be included in an Executive Summary on the 
report, so that the statement could be more clearly understood by all members and 
residents.

In response to a member of the public it was explained why figures relating to the 
salaries of the Senior Management Team could be misleading if included in the 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted. 
 

Chair Date

Page 6



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

South Ribble Borough Council

24 September 2019

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2019

Commercial in confidence

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 03

Progress at 16 September 2019 04

Audit Deliverables 05

Sector Update 06

2

P
age 8



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2019

Commercial in confidence

This paper pr
[...]
elpful. It will also be a benchmark for you to provide feedback on our 
performance to PSAA via its survey in Autumn 2019.

P
age 9



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2019

Commercial in confidence

Progress at 16 September 2019

4

Other areas
Certification of claims and returns
We certify the Council’s annual Housing Benefit Subsidy 
claim in accordance with procedures agreed with the 
Department for Work and Pensions. The certification 
work for the 2018/19 is in progress and will be 
completed by the 30 November deadline.

Meetings
We continue to meet regularly with Finance Officers to
ensure the audit progresses. We also have also met 
with your Chief Executive in to discuss the Council’s 
strategic priorities and plans.

Events
We provide a range of workshops, along with network 
events for members and publications to support the 
Council. 

Further details of the publications that may be of interest 
to the Council are set out in our Sector Update section 
of this report.

Financial Statements Audit
We are continuing to work on your 2018-19 financial 
statements audit and will update Members of 
progress at the Governance Committee meeting. We 
currently expect to be in a position to issue our Audit 
Findings Report for the Committee meeting in 
November 2019. 

Value for Money
The scope of our work is set out in the guidance issued 
by the National Audit Office. The Code requires auditors 
to satisfy themselves that; "the Council has made proper 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources".

The three sub criteria for assessment to be able to give a 
conclusion overall are:

• Informed decision making

• Sustainable resource deployment

• Working with partners and other third parties

Details of our initial risk assessment to determine our 
approach was included in our Audit Plan.

We continue to work on our VfM Conclusion work and will
update Members of progress at the Governance
Committee meeting

P
age 10



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2019

Commercial in confidence

Audit Deliverables

5

2018/19 Deliverables Revised Planned Date Status

Audit Findings Report

The Audit Findings Report was originally expected to be reported to the July Governance Committee. Due to the 
need for additional testing we agreed with the Council that our report would be delayed. 

November 2019 Not yet due

Auditors Report

This is the opinion on your financial statement, annual governance statement and value for money conclusion. We 
originally expected to issue our report in July 2019 however, due to the need for additional testing, we agreed with 
the Council that the report would be delayed. 

November 2019 Not yet due

Annual Audit Letter

This letter communicates the key issues arising from our work.

December 2019 Not yet due

2019/20 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Fee Letter 

Confirming audit fee for 2018/19.

April 2019 Complete

Accounts Audit Plan

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the Governance Committee setting out our proposed 
approach in order to give an opinion on the Council’s 2019-20 financial statements.

January 2020 Not yet due

Interim Audit Findings

We will report to you the findings from our interim audit and our initial value for money risk assessment within our 
Progress Report.

March 2020 Not yet due

Audit Findings Report

The Audit Findings Report will be reported to the July Governance Committee.

July 2020 Not yet due

Auditors Report

This is the opinion on your financial statement, annual governance statement and value for money conclusion.

July 2020 Not yet due

Annual Audit Letter

This letter communicates the key issues arising from our work.

August 2020 Not yet due

P
age 11



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Pro
[...]
ce
Challenge question: 

How confident, is the Council, in relation to its financial position?   
Has this changed from previous years?                                            

P
age 13



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2019

Commercial in confidence

MHCLG – Independent probe into local 
government audit

In July, the then Communities secretary, James Brokenshire, 
announced the government is to examine local authority 
financial reporting and auditing.
At the CIPFA conference he told delegates the independent review will be headed up by Sir 
Tony Redmond, a former CIPFA president.

The government was “working towards improving its approach to local government oversight 
and support”, Brokenshire promised.

“A robust local audit system is absolutely pivotal to work on oversight, not just because it 
reinforces confidence in financial reporting but because it reinforces service delivery and, 
ultimately, our faith in local democracy,” he said.

“There are potentially far-reaching consequences when audits aren’t carried out properly and 
fail to detect significant problems.”

The review will look at the quality of local authority audits and whether they are highlighting 
when an organisation is in financial trouble early enough.

It will also look at whether the public has lost faith in auditors and whether the current audit 
arrangements for councils are still “fit for purpose”.

On the appointment of Redmond, CIPFA chief executive Rob Whiteman said: “Tony 
Redmond is uniquely placed to lead this vital review, which will be critical for determining 
future regulatory requirements.

“Local audit is crucial in providing assurance and accountability to the public, while helping to 
prevent financial and governance failure.”

He added: “This work will allow us to identify what is needed to make local audit as robust as 
possible, and how the audit function can meet the assurance ne
[...]
by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 20



1

REPORT TO ON

Governance Committee 24th September 2019

TITLE REPORT OF

Internal Audit Progress Report as at 31 August 2019 Interim Head of Shared 
Assurance

Is this report confidential? No 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.  To provide the Governance Committee with a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken for 
South Ribble and the Shared Services element for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 August 
2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.  Members are asked to consider and note the contents of the report. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

3.  Governance Committee are required to be informed of and review Internal Audit work as 
part of their review of the Council’s internal control environment and overall Governance 
arrangements.  To that end the report outlines the work undertaken for the period, the 
individual opinion of the internal control environment of those pieces of work completed, the 
progress of work to 31 August 2019 and the status of planned and ongoing work. 

The detailed information in regard to progress against individual areas of work / auditable 
areas up to the 31 August 2019 has been provided at Appendix 1.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

4.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

Excellence and Financial Sustainability 

Health and Wellbeing

Place

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:
[...]
HE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER

10. There are no financial implications. 

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

11. There are no legal implications. 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 HR & Organisational 
Development 

 ICT / Technology

The matters raised in the report are cross cutting and impact 
upon those individual services reviewed and the Internal 
Control environment of the Council.

Page 23



4

 Property & Asset 
Management

 Risk 

 Equality & Diversity 

Failure to report the progress of the Audit Plan to the 
Governance Committee would result in the lack of awareness 
of those charged with the responsibility for the Governance of 
the Council of issues in regard to the Council’s overall control 
environment.  This could result in financial, legal and / or 
reputational harm to the Council.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

South Ribble Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
Shared Financial Services Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plans 2019/20 Progress for South Ribble Council and Shared Financial 
Services. 

Janice Bamber
Interim Head of Shared Assurance 

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Janice Bamber
Interim Head of Shared Assurance

01772 
625272

13 September 2019

Page 24



1

APPENDIX 1
INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2019/20

SOUTH RIBBLE COUNCIL

WORK
AREA RISK EST

(Days) ACT BAL REVIEW STATUS ASSURANCE
RATING STATUS

AUDIT PLANNED WORK 
Areas of work to be identified 60 0 60
RESOURCES & TRANSFORMATION
Legal
HR
Absence Management Medium 10 0 10
Democratic Services
Ethical Culture Review High 10 0 10
Customer & Digital

ICT Review High 20 3.3 16.7 Meeting with MIAA to agree areas to be reviewed and assessment of audit 
work previously undertaken within ICT 

GDPR Compliance Reviews High 10 16.2 -6.2 Ongoing Further compliance reviews undertaken to cover additional areas 
Council Tax High 5 0 5
NNDR High 5 0 5
Housing Benefits High 5 0 5
Finance
Income Collection & Receipt High 25 0 25
Credit Cards High 10 14.1 -4.1 Draft report Report is with Acti
[...]
le Days 15 0.3 14.7

Contingency / Irregularities
Contingency / Investigations / Irregularities 60.6 Ongoing Work mainly undertaken by Interim Head of Shared Assurance 
Contingency/Irregularities Total 
Available Days 10 60.6 -50.6

TOTAL OTHER PLAN 35 80.3 -45.3

TOTALS 340 157.7 182.3

P
age 26



3

SHARED FINANCIAL SERVICES

WORK AREA RISK EST
(Days)

ACT BAL REVIEW STATUS ASSURANCE
RATING

COMMENTS

AUDIT PLANNED WORK
Creditors High 20 14.8 5.2 Ongoing Testing ongoing, expected completion October 2019
Financial Systems; High 20 0 20
Procurement High 30 0 30
Money Laundering High 20 0 20
NFI Data Matching Reviews of Financial 
Matches inc. Creditors / Payroll / Housing 
Benefits

Medium 10 10.2 -0.2 Draft report Work undertaken on Creditors & Payroll matches re: employees, Draft report to 
be reviewed

Total Planned Work 100 25 75

UNPLANNED WORK

Shared Services Review of Accounts 7 -7 Draft report Report is with Interim Head of Shared Assurance for review
Total Unplanned Work 7 -7
OTHER WORK
General Areas
GRACE System Administration N/A 5 0.2 4.8
Post Audit Reviews N/A 5 0 5
Total General Areas 10 0.2 9.8
Residual Work from 2018/19
Cash & Bank 11.5 Completed Substantial 2 minor areas of control weakness identified, no materiality
Treasury Management 1.1 Completed Substantial 4 minor areas of control weakness identified, no materiality
Payroll 2.9 Draft report Awaiting agreement of Management actions.
Main Accounting Completed Substantial 1 area of control weakness identified, no materiality
Total Residual Work 5 15.5 -10.5
Contingency / Irregularities
Total Contingency / Irregularity Work 5 0 5

TOTALS 120 47.7 72.3

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO ON

      Governance Committee 24 September 2019
External Audit Annual 

TITLE REPORT OF

Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 and June Quarter 
Monitoring 2019/20 Interim S151 Officer

Is this report confidential?
 
No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To present the outturn fo
[...]
ate 
at which banks lend money, LIBID is the rate at which banks ask to borrow. It is not 
set by anybody or organisation, but is calculated as the average of the interest rates 
at which London banks bid for borrowed Eurocurrency funds from other banks. It is 
also the interest rate London banks pay for deposits from other banks. 
 
LVNAV MMF (Low Volatility Net Asset Value MMF)  - a type of fund categorised as a 
Short Term MMF. Units in the fund are purchased or redeemed at a constant price, 
as long as the value of the assets in the fund do not deviate by more than 0.2% from 
par. 
 
MHCLG – Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (formerly 
DCLG) 
 

Page 63



Appendix H 
 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) - is a provision the council has set-aside from 
revenue to repay loans arising from capital expenditure financed by borrowing. MRP 
is required even when borrowing is internal rather than external. 
 
Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) – independent body which determines the 
Bank Rate. 
 
Money Market Fund (MMF) - mutual fund that invests only in highly liquid 
instruments such as cash, cash equivalent securities, and high credit rating debt-
based securities with a short-term, maturity—less than 13 months. As a result, these 
funds offer high liquidity with a very low level of risk. 
 
Operational Boundary – This indicator is based on the probable external debt 
during the course of the year; it is not a limit and actual borrowing could vary around 
this boundary for short times during the year. It should act as an early warning 
indicator to ensure the Authorised Limit is not breached. 
 
Prudential Code – the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have 
due regard’ to the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three 
years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent 
and sustainable. The Prudential Code is published by CIPFA. 
 
PWLB – Public Works Loan Board. An institution managed by the Government to 
provide loans to public bodies at rates which reflect the rates at which the 
government is able to sell gilts. 
 
Revenue expenditure – day to day items which may not be capitalised without a 
Government direction, including employees’ pay, transport and premises costs, 
supplies and services, and benefits. 
 
 

Page 64



Last updated:  03/09/19

Governance Committee
Forward Plan 

Meeting Date Item Lead Officer
Treasury Management Annual Report 
2018/19 and June Quarter Monitoring 
2019/2020

Jane Blundell24 September 2019

Internal Audit Plan First Quarter’s 
Progress Monitoring Report – April to 
June 2019

Janice Bamber

Corporate Risk Register Janice Bamber 26 November 2019

Internal Audit Plan six-monthly Progress 
Monitoring Report – April to September 
2019

Janice Bamber

Constitution:  
 Scheme of Delegation 
 Financial Regulations

Dave Whelan
Jane Blundell 

28 January 2020

Internal Audit Plan Third Quarter’s 
Progress Monitoring Report – April to 
December 2019

Janice Bamber 

External Audit Plan Grant Thornton

Governance Committee Self-evaluation Darren Cranshaw

Draft Governance Committee Annual 
Report

Darren Cranshaw

31 March 2020

2019/2020 Closure of Accounts – 
approval of accounting policies 

Jane Blundell

Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 Jane Blundell

Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/2020 Janice Bamber

Draft Annual Governance Statement Dave Whelan 

26 May 2020 

Governance Committee Skills Audit Darren Cranshaw

Items to be scheduled:

 Annual Audit letter 2019 – Jane Blundell 
 Annual Governance Statement – Dave Whelan 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meetiing
	4 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report as at 31 August 2019
	Q1 Progress Appendix at 310819

	6 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 and June Quarter Monitoring 2019/20
	Appendix A Investments 31 March 2019
	Appendix B Investment C

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Tuesday 24 September 2019

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 24 September 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), James Flannery (Vice-
Chair), Christine Melia, Damian Bretherton, Colin Clark and 
Margaret Smith

OFFICERS:

EXTERNAL AUDITOR:

Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Jane Blundell (Interim 
Section 151 Officer), Janice Bamber (Interim Head of Shared 
Assurance Services), Dave Whelan (Legal Services 
Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Darren Cranshaw 
(Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services) and 
Tony Furber (Principal Financial Accountant)

Mark Heap (Grant Thornton)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Labour Group), Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor Phil Smith 
and Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Cabinet Member (Health, Wellbeing and Leisure) and 
Deputy Leader of the Labour Group)

PUBLIC: 1

8 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ange Turner.

9 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

10 Minutes of the Last Meetiing

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on Thursday, 30 May 
2019 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

11 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Mark Heap from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, presented the audit 
progress report and sector update.  

It was reported that Grant Thornton was working with officers to progress the 
financial statements audit and value for money conclusion.  Following questions 
around the timescales involved, the November Governance Committee meeting was 
an indicative target date, but this could not be guaranteed as it was dependent on 



2

Governance Committee Tuesday 24 September 2019

what came out of the audit findings work being undertaken.  There was an 
acknowledgment that further testing or investigation might be required depending on 
what was found.  Reassurance was provided that the delay was not due to a lack of 
resources.  

The Annual Governance Statement considered at the last meeting of the 
Governance Committee would also need to be considered again by the Committee.   

The External Auditor was unable to speculate on the ramifications of the audit 
findings until the work was complete, but commented on the effective and 
professional working relationship with officers.  Confirmation was also provided that 
the External Auditor had been kept updated on the Preston, South Ribble and 
Lancashire City Deal as part of regular liaison with the Interim Chief Executive.

The certification of claims and returns was on track for completion by the 30 
November deadline and regular liaison meetings take place between the External 
Auditor, Interim Chief Executive and members of the Financial Services Team. 

An overview was provided on the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government independent probe into local government audit, within initial 
recommendations due in December and final report next March.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the report and update be noted.

12 Internal Audit Progress Report as at 31 August 2019

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services presented the internal audit 
progress report as at 31 August 2019.  The report outlined progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan 2019/2020 with the audits completed, in progress and planned for 
the remainder of the year.  It was reported that the percentage of audit plan 
completed for this period had not been achieved due to exceptional additional work 
required into certain irregularities, which could not have been planned for.  There 
had also been some resource issues last year, but additional capacity had been 
provided to help deliver the audit plan.

Reassurance was provided that there was sufficient resources to undertake the audit 
plan and processes were in place should further resources be required.   It was also 
reported that a report had been presented to the last Shared Services Joint 
Committee on reviewing the Shared Assurance function which would be brought 
back to the Shared Services Joint Committee in December.  The long-term sickness 
issue in the Shared Assurance team was being resolved, with temporary resources 
in place until the permanent solution was implemented.

Further information was provided on the key findings from the internal audit of 
commercial properties which had been accepted with a follow-up internal audit 
planned for later in the year.  Confirmation was provided that the commercial 
property database was fit for purpose when used effectively.

Following the Health and Safety audit reassurance was provided that the action plan 
produced was being implemented as a priority and taken extremely seriously by the 
Leadership Team.  It was felt that a culture change was needed so that everyone 



3

Governance Committee Tuesday 24 September 2019

takes responsibility for Health and Safety with robust monitoring arrangements in 
place.

Confirmation was provided that the minor non-material weaknesses identified in the 
cash and bank, treasury management and main accounting internal audits had all 
been rectified.   

Reassurance was provided that the legacy issues currently being investigated would 
be reported to the Government Committee at the appropriate time.

The number of days allocated to GDPR (General Data Protection Regulations) had 
been exceeded as some issues had been identified and it was felt prudent to 
undertake a more in-depth audit into this important issue for the Council.

A commitment was provided that the Internal Audit Plan would be completed by the 
end of the financial year.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the report be noted.

13 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 and June Quarter 
Monitoring 2019/20

The Principal Financial Accountant presented a report of the Interim Section 151 
Officer outlining the financing of the Council capital programme, borrowing need, 
treasury position and investment performance.  The report also included investment 
strategy monitoring as at 30 June 2019.  There were no concerns or issued identified 
and the investment returns were better than had been anticipated.

An explanation was provided as to why there was such a variance in the capital 
expenditure estimate against actual in table 1 of the report, which was not felt to be 
unusual in local government.  However, there would be a piece of work looking at 
how forecasting of the capital programme could be improved and better presented to 
assist Members in their decision-making and monitoring role.  This would also 
include looking at how the capital programme was developed.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the report be noted.

14 Governance Committee Forward Plan

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the forward plan be noted.

Chair Date



4

Governance Committee Tuesday 24 September 2019


